proceeds exceed such construction costs, the
balance would be used for its general working
capital requirements.

 2

Reasons for and benefits of the A Share Issue

The A Share Issue will facilitate the financing of the construction of the Sections B and C of
the Yanba Expressway project and will enhance the shareholder base and capital base of the
Company. Following the completion of the Yanba Expressway, the road network operated
by the Company in Shenzhen would be further broadened and the Company's position in
Shenzhen's highway transportation will be strengthened accordingly. The A Share Issue will
not have any adverse impact on the Company and its shareholders.

Effects of the A Share Issue on the Company's capital structure

Set out below is a summary of the changes in the shareholding percentage of the Company
prior to and immediately upon the completion of the A Share Issue based on the assumption
that the entire 180 million A Shares will be issued:

   Immediately upon
  Prior to the  Shareholding  the completion of   Shareholding
 Type of shares A Share Issue  percentage (% ) the A Share Issue  Percentage (% )
   (Approximate )   (Approximate )

1. Unlisted Shares
   State owned shares 654,780,000  32.49  654,780,000  29.82
   Domestic legal
   person shares 613,420,000  30.43  613,420,000  27.94

2. Listed Shares
   A Shares -  -  180,000,000  8.20
   H Shares 747,500,000  37.08  747,500,000  34.04

 Total 2,015,700,000  100.00  2,195,700,000  100.00

Extraordinary general meeting

The EGM will be held on 28 December, 2000 at which special resolutions will be proposed
to consider and, if thought fit, to approve, inter alia, the A Share Issue. The Company
Register will close from 28 November, 2000 to 28 December, 2000 (both days inclusive). In
order to qualify for attendance and voting at the EGM, transfers accompanied by share
certificates and other appropriate documents must be lodged with the Company's branch
share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, HKSCC Registrars Limited at 2nd Floor,

 3

Vicwood Plaza, 199 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong by 4:00 p.m. on 27 November,